As at 31 December 2020, Fidelidade Group’s eligible own funds were fully comprised of unrestricted Tier 1,

of which €314,977,300.60 were supplementary contributions from Longrun. Please find below the key solvency

figures for Fidelidade Group:

93

The breakdown of Fidelidade Group’s SCR as at 31 December 2020 was as follows:

Breakdown of SCR

(€ million)

Market risk 1,600

Interest Rate 63

Equity 322

Property 519

Spread 875

Currency 171

Concentration 47

Diversification -396

Counterparty Default risk 280

Life underwriting risk 406

Health underwriting risk 268

Non-life underwriting risk 276

Diversification -790

Operational 105

Adjustments -236

Total SCR 1,910

Fidelidade’s Group solvency position considers 91% stake in La Positiva Generales mainly due to the fact of

existing put and call options for a 40% stake (put option dates in 2022, 2023 and 2024 and call option dates in

2023, 2024 and 2025).

The sensitivity of the SCR coverage ratio, at 31 December 2020, to the main risks to which Fidelidade Group

is exposed, expressed as an absolute impact on that ratio (in percentage points), is presented in the table below:

Key Solvency Figures (Fidelidade Group)
31 December 2020

with TMTP
31 December 2020

without TMTP

(€ millions) (€ millions)

Eligible Own Funds 2,745 2,374

Statutory Equity 3,115 3,115

ow Supplementary Capital 315 315

Adj on Assets, gross (145) (145)

Adj on liabilities (145) (687)

Other Adjustments (79) 92

SCR 1,910 2,026

Solvency ratio 143.7% 117.2%

Leverage Ratio post Tier2 Issuance 6.54% to 7.75% 6.54% to 7.75%

94

Risk type (percentage points) Effect

Eligible Funds
SCR Coverage

Ratio
Total

(%)

Spread (+100bps) (18.22) (3.28) (21.09)

Equity Markets (-20%) (11.34) 2.11 (9.40)

Interest Rate  (+100 bps) 4.98 2.27 7.33

Interest Rate (-50bps) (-2.74) (1.77) (4.47)

Real Estate (-10%) (10.02) 2.33 (7.86)

Risk Scenario

Debt securities Impact of a 100 bps (basis points) increase in spreads of debt securities.

Equity markets

Impact of a 20 per cent. decrease in the value of equity, including equity

funds.

Interest rate
Parallel increase of 100 bps (basis points) along the whole curve

Parallel decrease of 50 bps (basis points) along the whole curve

Real estate

Impact of a 10 per cent. decrease in the value of property, including Real

Estate Funds.

The Board of Directors of Fidelidade believes that the SCR Coverage Ratio of Fidelidade Group as at 31

December 2020 would have improved by approximately a further 13 to 26 percentage points had the issuance

[…]

and may choose to issue further debt instruments over a range of longer and shorter-dated maturities than the

95

Notes. “The Notes are unsecured and subordinated obligations of the Issuer. On a winding-up of the Issuer, if

the Issuer’s assets are insufficient to meet all its obligations to senior-ranking and pari passu creditors,

investors in the Notes will lose all or some of their investment in the Notes.”.

Detail of the Fidelidade Group’s proforma key metrics in 2019

From 2020, Fidelidade began consolidating the insurance companies Multicare and Fidelidade Assistência,

previously owned directly by Longrun and CGD. For the purposes of comparing the performance indicators

presented in the Offering Circular, the figures concerning 2019 correspond to the proforma value of these three

companies.

The table below shows the reconciliation for the total gross written premiums (including investment contracts),

net income, shareholder’s equity and assets under management for the year ended 31 December 2019:

2019 Proforma Perimeter
Fidelidade

consolidated

Fidelidade
Assistance

Consolidated
Multicare

Consolidation
Adjustments

Fidelidade
Group

2019
Proforma

(€ millions)

Total Premiums Management Accounts..... 4,077 53 320 (367) 4,083

Total Premiums P&L..... 2,928 53 320 (367) 2,934

Non-Life..... 2,023 53 320 (367) 2,029

Life Risk & Annuities..... 384 - - - 384

Life Financial - Insurance contracts..... 521 - - - 521

Life Financial - Investment contracts..... 1,149 - - - 1,149

Net Income..... 197 3 10 - 210

Equity..... 2,830 39 93 - 2,962

AuM..... 17,640 52 157 (82) 17,767

Cash and equivalents..... 868 16 15 - 898

Investment Properties..... 2,211 0 - - 2,212

Investments in associates and joint ventures. 4 0 0 (0) 4

Financial assets held for trading..... 22 - - - 22

Financial assets initially recognised at fair
value through profit or loss

972 0 1 - 973

Hedge derivatives..... 4 - - - 4

Available-for-sale investments..... 11,097 35 60 (0) 11,191

Loans and accounts receivable..... 1,385 0 81 (81) 1,385

Held-to-maturity investments..... 1,074 - - - 1,074

Non-current assets held for sale..... 4 - - - 4

The table below shows the breakdown of the Fidelidade Group’s assets under management for the year ended

31 December 2020:

Assets under Management
31 December

20201

(€ millions)

Financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income.. 9,539

96

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss..... 2,935

Investment Properties..... 1,951